

No. 17-961

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,

Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH EDWARD FEIBELMAN

Counsel of Record

GARY S. PEEPLES

BURCH, PORTER & JOHNSON,
PLLC

130 North Court Avenue

Memphis, TN 38103

(901) 524-5000

jfeibelman@bpjlaw.com

gpeeples@bpjplaw.com

ALIDA KASS

NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE

INSTITUTE

112 West State Street

Trenton, NJ 08608

(609) 392-6557

akass@civiljusticenj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Rule 23 Cannot Function as a Substantive Remedial Scheme.....	2
II. The Class Device Is Not Superior if the Unnamed Plaintiffs Will Receive No Direct Benefit Under a Proposed Settlement	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Carnegie v. Household In’tl, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hoffer v. Landmark Chevrolet Ltd.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 588 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	3
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Co.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	4
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012).....	9, 10, 12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2707.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2707(c).....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Clark, Charles E., *History, Systems and Functions of Pleading*,
11 Va. L. Rev. 517 (1925)..... 3, 4
- Posner, Richard A., *Divergent Paths: The Academy and the Judiciary* (2016)..... 5, 6
- Redish, Martin H., *Class Action and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals*,
2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71 11, 14
- Redish, Martin H., *et al.*, *Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis*,
62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....*passim*
- Tidmarsh, Jay, *Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action*,
82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 767 (2013)..... 9, 10
- topdogjib, *Herm Edwards You Play to Win*,
YouTube, <https://bit.ly/UMCet2> (Jan. 22, 2013).. 4
- Wasserman, Rhonda, *Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements*,
88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014) 9, 15
